condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative and informational purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of
the financial condition or results of operations that would have actually occurred had the SSNI Transactions occurred on the date or at the beginning of the
periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent Itron’s future financial position or results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
information is based upon the historical consolidated financial statements of Itron and SSNI as discussed. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information presented is based on the assumptions and adjustments described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.  The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to risks and
uncertainties.

ITRON, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2017

(dollars in thousands)
Historical
Itron, Inc.

Historical
SSNI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

   (Note 2)   (Note 4)   (Note 4)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   137,584   58,865   (932,500)   A   791,845   G   55,794
Short-term investments   -   67,349   -   (67,349)   G   -
Accounts receivable, net   376,149   49,988   -   -   426,137
Inventories   207,703   6,064   -   -   213,767
Other current assets   112,959   85,443   (72,459)   B   -   125,943

Total current assets   834,395   267,709   (1,004,959)   724,496   821,641

Property, plant, and equipment, net   192,784   26,395   -   -   219,179
Deferred tax assets, net   95,666   525   -   -   96,191
Other long-term assets   44,072   11,463   (8,980)   B   7,111   G   53,666
Intangible assets, net   100,289   1,656   394,452   C   -   496,397
Goodwill   550,732   8,772   587,055   D   -   1,146,559

Total assets   1,817,938   316,520   (32,432)   731,607   2,833,633

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Account payable   212,564   36,960   -   -   249,524
Other current liabilities   55,305   2,436   (5,722)   A   -   52,019
Wages and benefits payable   94,867   15,781   -   -   110,648
Taxes payable   21,082   901   -   -   21,983
Current portion of debt   18,281   -   -   (6,093)   G   12,188
Current portion of warranty   21,697   3,848   -   -   25,545
Unearned revenue   74,598   222,692   (208,060)   B   -   89,230

Total current liabilities   498,394   282,618   (213,782)   (6,093)   561,137

Long-term debt   303,949   -   -   740,163   G   1,044,112
Long-term warranty   13,225   1,510   -   -   14,735
Pension benefit obligations   96,849   -   -   -   96,849
Deferred tax liabilities, net   3,447   -   224,102   E   -   227,549
Other long-term obligations   111,553   71,347   (59,502)   B   -   123,398

Total liabilities   1,027,417   355,475   49,182   734,070   G   2,067,780

Equity

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Common stock   1,287,803   641,187   (631,252)   F   -   1,297,738
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (177,743)   (2,053)   2,053   F   -   (177,743)
Accumulated deficit   (339,654)   (678,089)   645,949   F   (2,463)   G   (374,257)
Total Itron, Inc. Shareholders’ equity   770,406   (38,955)   16,750   (2,463)   745,738
Noncontrolling interests   20,115   -   -   -   20,115

Total equity   790,521   (38,955)   16,750   (2,463)   765,853
Total liabilities and equity   1,817,938   316,520   (32,432)   731,607   2,833,633

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

ITRON, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Historical
Itron, Inc.

Historical
SSNI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

   (Note 2)   (Note 5)   (Note 5)

Revenues   2,013,186   311,008   -   -   2,324,194
Cost of revenues   1,352,866   172,287   -   -   1,525,153
Gross profit   660,320   138,721   -   -   799,041

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   158,883   38,780   -   -   197,663
Product development   168,209   70,673   -   -   238,882
General and administrative   162,815   45,768   -   -   208,583
Amortization of intangible assets   25,112   1,181   48,332   H  -   74,625
Restructuring   49,090   39   -   -   49,129
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   -   2,204   -   -   2,204

Total operating expenses  564,109   158,645   48,332   -   771,086

Operating income   96,211   (19,924)   (48,332)   -   27,955
Other income (expense)

Interest income   865   470   -   -   1,335
Interest expense   (10,948)   (7)   -   (36,347)   I   (47,302)
Other income (expense), net   (1,501)   207   -   -   (1,294)

Total other income (expense)  (11,584)   670   -   (36,347)   (47,261)

Income before income taxes   84,627   (19,254)   (48,332)   (36,347)   (19,306)
Income tax provision   (49,574)   (2,375)   18,656   J   14,030   J   (19,263)
Net income (loss)   35,053   (21,629)   (29,676)   (22,317)   (38,569)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   3,283   -   -   -   3,283
Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc.   31,770   (21,629)   (29,676)   (22,317)   (41,852)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic   0.83   (1.10)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted   0.82   (1.10)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – Basic   38,207   38,207
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - Diluted   38,643   38,207

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

ITRON, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

Historical
Itron, Inc.

Historical
SSNI

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

   (Note 2)   (Note 5)   (Note 5)

Revenues   1,467,421   359,403   -   -   1,826,824
Cost of revenues   967,018   271,910   -   -   1,238,928
Gross profit   500,403   87,493   -   -   587,896

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   127,001   26,433   (166)   K  -   153,268
Product development   126,539   51,884   -   -   178,423
General and administrative   120,074   38,950   (6,713)   K  -   152,311
Amortization of intangible assets   15,144   577   36,558   H  -   52,279
Restructuring   7,417   1,289   -   -   8,706
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   -   -   -   -   -

Total operating expenses  396,175   119,133   29,679   -   544,987

Operating income   104,228   (31,640)   (29,679)   -   42,909
Other income (expense)

Interest income   1,468   442   -   -   1,910
Interest expense   (8,448)   (4)   -   (26,213)   I   (34,665)
Other income (expense), net   (7,126)   875   -   -   (6,251)

Total other income (expense)  (14,106)   1,313   -   (26,213)   (39,006)

Income before income taxes   90,122   (30,327)   (29,679)   (26,213)   3,903
Income tax provision   (32,247)   555   14,111   J   10,118   J   (7,462)
Net income (loss)   57,875   (29,772)   (15,568)   (16,095)   (3,560)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   2,357   -   -   -   2,357
Net income (loss) attributable to Itron, Inc.   55,518   (29,772)   (15,568)   (16,095)   (5,917)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Basic   1.44   (0.15)

Earnings (loss) per common share - Diluted   1.41   (0.15)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding – Basic   38,624   38,624
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - Diluted   39,339   38,624

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Note 1.  Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on Itron’s and SSNI’s historical consolidated financial statements as adjusted to